

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 43, ENTITLED "SALARIES AND COMPENSATION", OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Greencastle ("Borough") is empowered by the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S.A. § 101, *et seq.*, as amended, to enact ordinances establishing the salaries and compensation of the Mayor of the Borough and all Borough officers, appointees, and employees pursuant to the limitations set forth in the Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Code provides, at 8 Pa.C.S.A. §1001(e), that Borough Council has the authority to fix compensation of members of Council by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Code establishes, at 8 Pa.C.S.A. §1001(e), that any change in compensation of the elected office shall become effective at the beginning of the next term of each member of Council.

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined to amend Chapter 43, entitled "Salaries and Compensation", of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION I: Chapter 43, entitled "Salaries and Compensation", Article II, entitled "Borough Council" is hereby amended by deleting Section 43-2, in its entirety, and replacing with the following:

§ 43-2 Compensation of Council members.

Each Councilperson of the Borough of Greencastle, beginning a new term of office, shall be paid compensation as a Councilperson the sum of \$100 for each regular meeting of the Borough Council which they attend. Councilpersons shall receive no compensation for attendance at special meetings of Council and, further, shall receive no compensation at all if they do not attend the regularly scheduled monthly meeting of Borough Council.

SECTION II: Chapter 43, entitled "Salaries and Compensation", Article II, entitled "Borough Council" is hereby amended by deleting Section 43-4, in its entirety, and replacing with the following:

§ 43-4 Compensation of Council President and Vice President.

The President and Vice President of Borough Council shall be compensated at the rate of \$150 and \$125, respectively, per month, subject to the same attendance requirements as previously set forth in § 43-2, supra.

SECTION III: Section 43-6 of Chapter 43, entitled "Mayor", is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 43-6 Compensation established.

The salary of the Mayor of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, shall be at the rate of \$150 per month.

SECTION IV: Repealer. That any ordinance, or part of ordinance, conflicting with this ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this ordinance.

SECTION V: Savings Clause. In all other respects, the Code of the Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION VI. Severability. If any word, phrase, sentence, part, section, subsection, or other portion of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid for any reason, then such word, phrase, sentence, part, section,

434 subsection, or other portion, or the proscribed application thereof, shall be severable and the remaining provisions of this ordinance and all applications thereof, not having been declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid, shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION VII. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ENACTED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED this Joh day of February 2023.

(Seal)



BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

les By:

. Miller, President

ATTEST:

Emilee Little, Borough Secretary

Benjamin F. Thomas, Jr., Mayor